w w w . v t i i n s t r u m e n t s . c o m
d a t a  sh  e e t
r e l i a b l e  d a t a    f i r s t  t i m e    e v e r y  t i m e
127
r e l i a b l e  d a t a    f i r s t  t i m e    e v e r y  t i m e
126
F EA  T U R E S
Eight ports of 8 I/O bits each
High current capability for control of external relays,
300 mA sink
Simulate and receive digital data at up to 2 MHz
sample rates
Selectable output voltages range from 3.3 V to 60 V
Setup outputs and scan inputs as part of EX1200
measurement sequencing engine
EX1200-7500
6 4 - Ch  a nn  e l  2  M H z  D igit    a l  I nput    / O utput
EX1200-7416  16-Channel Comparator/Event Detector
Number of Channels 			   16 physical and 16 virtual
Input Ranges 			   ±10 V, ±100 V (default power-on/off state)
Input Threshold 			   ±10 V range with 82 mV resolution (8-bit), independent per channel
				    ±100 V range with 820 mV resolution (8-bit), independent per channel
Input Type 			   Differential
Input Impedance 			   844 kΩ between positive and negative
				    422 kΩ between any channel and ground
Threshold Hysteresis and Accuracy
	 10 V range 			   -82 mV to 82 mV
	 100 V range 			   -820 mV to 820 mV
Input Edge Detection 			   Normal (rising) or inverted (falling) edge detection, per channel
Modes
	 Normal 			   (edge detect)
	 Paired 			   (upper/lower bounds)
	 Pulse 			   (positive/negative polarity)
Debounce Time¹ 			   1 μs to 1.6777216 s
Memory 			   43,690 events
Timestamp Format 			   IEEE 1588
Timestamp Accuracy
	E X1200-7416 			   500 ns
	 Mainframe PTP Error 			   200 μs worst case (when the IsSynchronized property = True)
Math Functions 			AN   D/OR
Warm Up Time 			   30 minutes
Power Consumption
	 3.3 V 			   0.250 A
	 5 V 			   0.0051 A (plus 24 mA per relay closure)
	 24 V 			   0.133 A
Weight 			   0.719 lb (0.326 kg)
Connector Type 			   44-pin
				    Notes:
				    1. Note: The rising edge prop time is slower than falling edge at the low end of this range.
				F    or example, to catch a 1 μs high pulse a debounce time of ~400 ns should be used
				    rather than 1 μs. The instrument can be set to as low as 200 ns with an accuracy that is
				    not specified.
General Specifications
Ordering Information
EX1200-7416 16-channel comparator/event detector
70-0363-502
70-0367-007
27-0390-044
70-0297-001
44-pin HD D-sub mating connector and backshell, with 3ft unterminated 22 AWG wire
EX1200-TB44, 44p DIN connector with internal CJC reference
44-pin HD D-sub mating connector, backshell and pins, crimp style
Crimp tooling, includes handle and positioner, 22 AWG
Accessories and Tools
r e l i a b l e  d a t a    f i r s t  t i m e    e v e r y  t i m e r e l i a b l e  d a t a    f i r s t  t i m e    e v e r y  t i m e
128 129
EX1200-7500  64-Channel 2 MHz Digital Input/Output
Data Input Characteristics
	 VIN (high) 			   > 40% of Vclamp¹
	 VIN (low) 			   < 16% of Vclamp¹
	 VIN (max) 			   60 V
Data Output Characteristics
	 VOUT (high) 			   > 2 V to 60 V
	 VOUT (low) 			   < 1.5 V @ 300 mA
Voltage Range
	I nternal Voltage Source 			   ±3.3 V, ±5.0 V, ±12.0 V, and ±24.0 V
	 User 			   > 2 V up to 60 V
Modes
	I mmediate 			I   nputs and outputs read and written via software control
	A synchronous 			   Channels are latched into memory via external clock
	 Pattern 			B   uffered pattern generation and acquisition controlled by internal or external clock
Gate (Pattern Mode) 			   Programmable active low or high
Channel Configuration (Pattern Mode) 	 32 inputs, 32 outputs
Memory Depth
	 Output or input Enabled 			   2 MB
	 Output and input Enabled 			   1 MB
Maximum External Clock Rate
	 Pattern Generation Disabled 			   2.5 MHz
	 Pattern Generation Enabled 			   2 MHz
Maximum Patern Update Rate
	 Pattern Generation Disabled			   2.5 MHz
	 Pattern Generation Enabled 			   2 MHz
Data Input Clock Sources 			   Internal clock, front panel input
Power Consumption
	 3.3 V 			   0.260 A
	 5 V 			   0.450 A
	 24 V 			   0.0240 A
Connector Type 			   160-pin
				    Notes:
				    1. Vclamp is the user defined reference voltage.
General Specifications
Ordering Information
EX1200-7500 64-channel 2 MHz digital input/output
70-0363-504
70-0363-503
52-0109-000
27-0088-160
46-0010-000
46-0011-000
70-0363-505
70-0367-005
Strain relief bracket (includes connector, recommended accessory)
Strain relief bracket kit (without connector)
Crimp pin (includes 100 crimp pins)
Mating connector (one per board)
Crimp tool (DIN)
Extraction tool (DIN)
160-pin, unterminated cable assembly, 3 ft
EX1200-TB160SE terminal block, single-ended module
Accessories and Tools
EX1200-7500  64-Channel 2 MHz Digital Input/Output
OVERVIEW
The EX1200-7500 is a high-performance I/O module with eight 8-bit ports (64 channels).
Each port may be configured as an input or output under program control. The I/O
may be single buffered, to provide real time data access, or double buffered, to
provide synchronized data. As part of the EX1200 series, up to 384 channels can be
accommodated in a full rack mainframe or combined with other plug-ins to configure a
measure and control subsystem.
The EX1200-7500 has the flexibility to source the input and output clocks from the front
panel allowing very large numbers of channels to be synchronized to collect or present
data to a UUT. Additionally, input data can be timestamped to IEEE 1588 precision as part
of the EX1200 scan engine. Deep on board memory (up to 1 MB) can be used to generate
patterns on output channels at rates up to 2 MHz. In order to ease overall system cabling, all
clamping diodes and open collector channels can be pulled up internally, rather than on a
per channel basis.
Each channel can sink 300 mA, and includes built-in clamping diodes making this module
ideal for driving and sensing external devices such as relays.
_ _ _ _
V
/
Front P
anel C
onnector
_ _
_ _
_
_ _
B
a
c
k
p
la
n
e
 C
o
n
n
e
c
to
r
Output
FET
DataOut Px Chx
Over-
current
Detect
Clamp Voltage
Selection
 Internal Voltage sources (3.7V, 5V, 12V, 24V)
DATA Px Chx
GND
Emulation Mode
Select
Output voltage ( clamp)
Input
Detect w
Hysteresis
GND
User voltage Input for PORTx
EX1200-7500
FPGA
EXT GATE GEN
EXT GATE ACQ
EXT CLK
Latch
Latch
Latch
DataIn Px Chx
Vctrl
Vctrl
I/O
 L
at
ch
 D
at
a
&
 C
on
tr
ol
Backplane Signals
B l o c k  D i a gr  a m